Obligation under finance lease 9,478 - - 9,478

Total non-current liabilities 556,478 69,743 - 626,221

Shareholders' equity:
Share capital 8,830,378 - - 8,830,378
Contributed surplus 2,065,511 - - 2,065,511
Warrants 214,131 - - 214,131
Deficit 1 (10,499,337) (69,743) - (10,569,080)

Total equity 610,683 (69,743) - 540,940

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,523,808 $ - $ - $ 1,523,808

(1) The Company has adjusted its previously reported results under Canadian GAAP to record accretion on the royalty
obligation (included in finance expense) in the amount of $23,247 and $69,743 respectively for the three and nine
months ended August 31, 2011.  This amount was previously recorded in Canadian GAAP earnings in the fourth
quarter of fiscal 2011 but was attributable to the three and nine months ended August 31, 2011.

- 20 -

MIRACULINS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three and nine months ended August 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

15. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(d) Reconciliation of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss as Previously Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

For the three months ended August 31, 2011
CDN IFRS/Other

Ref GAAP Adjustments Reclasses IFRS

Expenses:
General and administration 1, 2, 4, 5 $ 255,649 $ - $ (3,419) $ 252,230
Research and development 3 90,456 - 4,393 94,849
Amortization 2, 3 4,586 - (4,586) -
Stock-based compensation

General and administration 1 3,477 - (3,477) -

Loss from operations (354,168) - 7,089 (347,079)

Collaborative research and option fee income 21,350 - - 21,350

Finance income (costs):
Finance income 6,169 - - 6,169
Finance expense 4, 6 - (23,247) (5,923) (29,170)
Foreign exchange loss, net 5 - - (1,166) (1,166)

Net finance costs 6,169 (23,247) (7,089) (24,167)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (326,649) $ (23,247) $ - $ (349,896)
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period $ (0.01) $ - $ - $ (0.01)

Under Canadian GAAP, the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss was presented using a combination of
function and nature of expenses.  The Company has elected to present expenses in the statements of net loss and
comprehensive loss by function under IFRS.

For the three month period ended August 31, 2011, the following reclassifications were made:

(1) $3,477 of stock-based compensation was reclassified from stock-based compensation - general and administration
to general and administration.

(2) $193 of amortization relating to property and equipment was reclassified from amortization to general and

[…]

administration.

(3) $4,393 of amortization relating to property and equipment was reclassified from amortization to research and
development.

- 21 -

MIRACULINS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three and nine months ended August 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

15. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(d) Reconciliation of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss as Previously Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(continued)

(4) $5,923 of interest on the payable to GVI, interest on the finance lease and bank charges were reclassified from
general and administrative to finance expense.

(5)  $1,166 of foreign exchange losses were reclassified from general and administrative to foreign exchange loss.

(6) The Company has adjusted its previously reported results under Canadian GAAP to record accretion on the royalty
obligation (included in finance expense) in the amount of $23,247 for the three months ended August 31, 2011.  This
amount was previously recorded in Canadian GAAP earnings in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2011 but was attributable to
three months ended August 31, 2011.

For the nine months ended August 31, 2011
CDN IFRS/Other

Ref GAAP Adjustments Reclasses IFRS

Expenses:
General and administration 1, 3, 6, 7 $ 661,080 $ - $ 22,722 $ 683,802
Research and development 2, 4, 5 323,571 - 38,419 361,990
Amortization 3, 4 14,377 - (14,377) -
Write-down of patents and trademarks 5 24,479 - (24,479) -
Stock-based compensation

General and administration 1 44,109 - (44,109) -
Research and development 2 190 - (190) -

Loss from operations (1,067,806) - 22,014 (1,045,792)

Collaborative research and option fee income 67,777 - - 67,777

Finance income (costs):
Finance income 11,315 - - 11,315
Finance expense 6, 8 - (69,743) (20,742) (90,485)
Foreign exchange loss, net 7 - - (1,272) (1,272)

Net finance costs 11,315 (69,743) (22,014) (80,442)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (988,714) $ (69,743) $ - $ (1,058,457)
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period $ (0.02) $ - $ - $ (0.02)

For the nine months ended August 31, 2011, the following reclassifications were made:

(1) $44,109 of stock-based compensation was reclassified from stock-based compensation - general and
administration to general and administration.

(2)  $190 of stock-based compensation was reclassified from stock-based compensation - research and development
to research and development.

- 22 -

MIRACULINS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three and nine months ended August 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

15. Transition to IFRS (continued):